MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Снар. 156.

Chapter 156.

An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Meadow pond or its tributary waters in the town of Isleborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Pickerel, taking of, prohibited.

Penalty.

—how recovered. —how appropriated. SECT. 1. If any person or persons within three years from the passage of this act, at any time or season of the year, take or destroy any pickerel in Meadow pond or its tributary waters in the town of Islesborough, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of five dollars for each pickerel so taken or destroyed, and all fines arising from a violation of this act, may be recovered by an action of debt, one-half thereof to the use of the person who may sue for it, and the other half to the use of the town in which the offence is committed.

SECT. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 22, 1858.]

Chapter 157.

An act to amend the city charter of Bangor, so that aldermen and councilmen shall no held subordinate offices.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bangor city, charter of, amended. Aldermen or common councilmen not to hold other offi-

oes.

SECT. 1. No person elected to the office of alderman or common councilman of the city of Bangor and who has accepted said office shall hold any other office to which any pay is attached or from which any profit is derived, in or under the administration of the government of said city, or in the management of the affairs or interests thereof, during the time for which he is so elected; excepting that one street engineer may be taken from the board of aldermen, and one from the common council, as required by an ordinance of said city.

Act not to take effect unless accepted by a majority of legal voters. SECT. 2. This act shall not take effect or be in force till it is accepted by a majority of the legal voters of said city, voting thereon in their several wards, at meetings called for that purpose, in the usual manner that meetings are called by the mayor and aldermen of said city; and the votes thereon shall be returned to, and counted and declared by the mayor and aldermen.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor so far as to allow its immediate submission to the people of Bangor, and shall have full effect when accepted as herein provided.

[Approved February 22, 1858.]